

  
**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN**  
**BENCH AT JAIPUR**

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 10839/2024

Rohitashav Sharma S/o Shri Mahadev Prasad

-----Petitioner

Versus

Ramakant S/o Shri Prakash Chand

-----Respondent

---

For Petitioner(s) : Mr.Gaurav Gupta

For Respondent(s) :

---

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDESH BANSAL**

**Order**

**18/07/2024**

The petitioner is aggrieved by rejection of his application, seeking Leave to Appeal to assail the compromise, on the basis of which, judgment dated 13<sup>th</sup> May, 2024 has been passed by National Lok Adalat.

Counsel for the petitioner submits that compromise is collusive and has been entered into between the respondents, behind the back of the petitioner.

Let notice of the writ petition as well as stay application be issued to the respondents. Notices be given 'dasti', if prayed.

Let this case be listed on 30<sup>th</sup> August, 2024.

(SUDESH BANSAL),J